
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Health Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 14th November, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman (Chair), Councillor Charlie Best (Vice-Chair), Councillor Scott 
Brown, Councillor Jon-Paul Carr, Councillor Bert Jackson, Councillor Anne Lee, Councillor 
Dorothy Maxwell and Councillor Zoe McGhee 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 
02   Members' Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
03   Notification of requests to address the meeting 

 
  

 
04   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 

 
Chair 5 - 8 

 
05   Kettering General Hospital Annual Report 

 
Representatives from KGH will be in attendance to 
present the annual report for 2022/23. A copy of the 
presentation and the annual report are attached as 
background information. 
 

Trevor 
Shipman - 
Vice-Chair 
 
Jayne 
Skippen - 
Director of 
Nursing, 
Midwifery 
and Allied 
Health 
Professional
s 
 

9 - 162 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

Richard 
Wheeler - 
Chief 
Finance 
Officer 
  

06   Dentistry Availability and Performance (Verbal 
Update) 

Eileen Doyle 
- Chief 
Operating 
Officer 
Northampton
shire ICB 
 

 

 
07   Scrutiny Work Plan for Health Scrutiny Committee Democratic 

Services 
 

163 - 170 

 
08   Close of Meeting 

 
  

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

6th November 2023 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07500 607949 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where th
[...]
lm, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 12th September, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Corby 
Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman (Chair)   
Councillor Charlie Best 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
 

 
Officers 
 
Sharon Blount 
Louise Tyers 
David Watts 
 
David Williams 
 
 

Commissioning Manager (NCT) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Group Director of Strategy and 
Partnerships (NHS Foundation Trust) 
Executive Director of Adults, Community 
and Wellbeing 

6 Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that: Councillor Graham Lawman be appointed as Chair of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7 Election of Vice-Chair  
 
RESOLVED that: Councillor Charlie Best be appointed as Vice Chair of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

8 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were revived from Councillor Jon-Paul Carr. 
 

9 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

10 Minutes from meeting held on 11th July 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th July 2023 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

11 Children and young people's short breaks and respite - New model and 
engagement  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Commissioning Manager of the 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT), relating to the work and public engagement 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



carried out by the Trust to develop a new model for short breaks for children with 
disabilities. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members noted that there was no mention of Northamptonshire carers within 
the report and questioned whether they had been involved in short breaks 
work. 

  
         Members requested additional detail concerning fundraising work that had 

been carried out by the NCT. 
  

         Members queried whether the NCT had considered requesting voluntary sector 
organisations to host fundraising support through their own infrastructure, as 
opposed to maintaining dedicated staff within services to work on fundraising 
access. 

  
         One member queried whether any fundamental differences and potential risks 

had been identified, in comparison with other Children’s Trusts who had 
adopted similar processes, such as West Sussex and Bromley. The member 
also questioned how progress would be monitored. 

  
         Members queried how many children across the county were using residential 

short breaks. 
  

         One member queried suggested that a focus should be placed on areas with 
particularly high levels of deprivation, to support families with less expendable 
income in caring for children with disabilities. 

  
In response, the Commissioning Manager clarified that: 
  

         The NCT had held several provided events and invited carers to complete an 
open survey regarding short breaks. 

  
         Dedicated support had been established within service provision to support 

families and children with disabilities in accessing additional statutory funding. 
  

         Working with voluntary sector partners to host fundraising services had not 
been considered but was something that would be explored in future. 

  
         The model adopted by the NCT was supported by both an NHS provider and 

voluntary sector provider. The delivery of services and engagement with 
parents and carers by interested parties posed a risk however, the integrated 
model had been successful and allowed families to access both health and 
social care services. 

  
         Across the country (North and West) 70 to 80 children were using the 

residential short breaks. 120 children had used the non-residential short 
breaks. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

12 NHS Foundation Trust Joint Work Community-Bed Approach  

Page 6



 
The Committee considered a report by the Group Director of Strategy and 
Partnerships of the NHS Foundation Trust, regarding its joint work and ‘community-
bed’ approach. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether a reduction had been seen in the number of fall 
victims, in hospital care. 

  
         One member suggested that additional provision was required for palliative 

care and expressed concern regarding over reliance on the voluntary sector in 
this area. 

  
         One member suggested that greater support should be provided to families’ of 

dementia patients to assist with care. 
  

         Members queried how many patients were in care at Kettering General 
Hospital. 

  
         Members requested additional detail regarding the budgets and financial risks 

of the implementation of the programme. 
  
In response, the Group Director of Strategy and Partnerships clarified that: 
  

         Progress had been made in ensuring care was available for fall victims prior to 
hospitalisation. The use of technology in this area had been of notable success, 
since 256 patients were remotely monitored. 

  
         Work was being carried out in collaboration with local hospices and the 

Northamptonshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) to review palliative care. A 
blended funded model existed to support hospices, whereby funding and 
endowments were provided by the ICB and charitable organisations also. 

  
         The countywide carers strategy was being refreshed as part of the ‘place-

based approach’. In certain cases, individuals were not entitled to financial 
assistance from the local authority. Nevertheless, the local authority did often 
provide respite to patients in their own homes or, at times, outside of home 
environments. 

  
         A 600-bedded unit existed at Kettering General Hospital, for general 

admissions. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

13 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance and closed the meeting at 
8:45pm.  
  
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee would be held on the 14th 
November 2023. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



University Hospitals of Northamptonshire 

NHS Group is a collaboration between 

Kettering General Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust and Northampton 

General Hospital NHS Trust

KGH - A year in review 2022/23

North Northants Health Scrutiny Committee
14th November 2023

Trevor Shipman, Vice Chair

Richard Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer

Jayne Skippen, Chief Nurse

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Patient

Excellent patient 

experience

Falls safety

• The final report from the CQC’s targeted falls safety inspection was published in May 2022 and the actions we had taken 

regarding the warning notice were sufficient to satisfy the CQC and the warning notice was removed.

• Changes were made to the way we assess and look after patients who are at risk of falling

• The numbers of patients sustaining harm from falling whilst in our hospital remains very low

Cardiology Centre of Excellence

• Countywide patient focus groups to inform change

• Quality assurance for PCI across NGH/KGH

• Chronic total occlusion now takes place on one site

Quality

Outstanding quality 
healthcare

Children's Services
[...]
ports this summary is included throughout the 

document and is referenced as appropriate. It opens with a welcome from our Chair and statement from 

our Chief Executive. 

1.1.2 Chair’s welcome 

Welcome to our annual report for 2022-23. It has been a pleasure to be asked to step into the role of Chair 

of our hospital since the retirement of Alan Burns, our University Hospitals of Northamptonshire Group 

Chair, in March 2023. I will hold this role until our new Chair, John MacDonald, joins us in July 2023. As a 

member of the Board I had already witnessed some truly amazing work, putting our patients first to offer the 

best care possible throughout some of the most challenging times in the NHS’s history. Being in the 

privileged position as Chair, my admiration has only grown for our teams, who show courage, 

accountability, compassion, integrity and respect throughout their work.  
 

 On behalf of our hospitals, and our Group, I would like to thank Alan for the last five years of invaluable 

support, insight and leadership. He has played an integral role in helping our hospitals, Kettering and 

Northampton, work together to achieve university hospital status as the University Hospitals of 

Northamptonshire in July 2021. This was alongside our Group CEO, Simon Weldon, who also stepped down 

in March after five years with our organisations. Again, we owe a big thanks to Simon for his contribution 

and dedication – especially around his leadership of our clinical collaboration.   
 

As we enter further into 2023 I look forward to seeing what the teams at our hospital and our Group, 

alongside our wider healthcare partners, can achieve to offer the best care to our communities across 

Northamptonshire.  

 

 
 

Trevor Shipman 

Interim Trust Chair 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 22



Kettering General Hospital NHS Foundation Trust      

        8 

 

1.1.3 Chief Executive’s Overview  

Over the last year the NHS has faced numerous challenges, and we at Ket
[...]
o internal work in a number of areas to improve financial controls and performance, 

included ‘enhanced oversight’ controls on agency and recruitment, ‘stepping down’ additional winter 

capacity, reviewing increases to workforces since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 and 

reorganising urgent care capacity and flows to increase productivity and reduce costs.  

Please see the Performance Analysis Section below for detailed Trust performance during the year. 

Planning for 2023-2024 

ICBs and their partner trusts have a duty to prepare draft and final plans for 2023-24 by 31 March and 30 

June 2023 respectively. Planning guidance sets out a number of statutory requirements for the plan to meet 

the health needs of the local population, deliver a financial plan, implement joint local health and wellbeing Page 31



Kettering General Hospital NHS Foundation Trust      

        17 

strategies and take steps to address the needs of children and young people and victims of abuse. There 

are also a range of national NHS objectives around core services, transformation and the delivery of the 

NHS Long Term Plan, without the prospect of additional resources to deliver these objectives. The Trusts 

are working closely with ICB partners to agree a sustainable position and ensure that Group priorities are 

specific, measurable and aligned to the wider needs of the local health economy. 

Working together to tackle local health inequalities  

Our local population is older than, and growing faster than, the national average so the demand for good 

quality care and support will increase over the coming years. Some of our local populations have 

significantly poorer health outcomes and life expectancy than the national average, and many of these 

people do not get the access to the care they need in a timely way.  

Where you are born in Northamptonshire makes a difference to how long you are likely to live. A male in 

Northamptonshire can expect to live an average of 80 years and a female an average of 83 years. This is in 

line with the national average; however, males born in the most deprived part of Corby in the north of the 

county have an average life expectancy of 73 years, compared to males born in the wealthier area of 

Spratton, who live to an average of 83 years. Similarly, females born in Corby Central live to an average 

age of 78, while others in Towcester Mill in South Northamptonshire, live to an average age of 87. 

Patient referrals resulting in cancer diagnoses are significantly higher in Northamptonshire than the national 

average (7.8% compared to 7.1% - two-week referral standard), 547 of the 1,385 deaths from 

cardiovascular diseases amongst those aged under 75 years were considered preventable, had effective 

public health and primary prevention interventions been delivered. North and West Northamptonshire have 

significantly higher death rates for respiratory disease in residents age under 75 years compared to the 

Engand average, 38 per 100,000 in North Northamptonshire compared to 34 per 100,000 for England); 24 

of local deaths were considered preventable. 

More detailed information on health inequalities in Northamptonshire is available to access online atat 

icnorthamptonshire.org.uk/health-inequalities  

The Group’s Clinical Strategy (see above) sets out what we need to do to tackle these challenges, 

identifying key areas where our population will require care and treatment over the coming years. We are 

working within the Integrated Care System to transform how services are delivering through collaboratives 

for: 

1. Children and young people 

2. Mental health 

3. Integrated Care Across Northamptonshire (ICAN, ageing well) and 

4. Elective care. 

The Trusts have been designated as Lead Providers for the Elective Care Collaborative, which aims to 

transform services so that patients can access the right clinician in the right place, for example in 

communit
[...]
nd effective governance; with the Chair’s performance 

evaluation and objective setting carried out in a process led by the Senior Independent Director. The results 

of the performance evaluations are used as the basis for determining individual and collective professional 

development programmes for non-executive directors relevant to their duties as board members. The 

outcomes of the process are reported to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee in respect of 

Executive Directors, and the Council of Governors (via the Council’s Appointments and Remuneration 

Group) in respect of the Non-Executive Directors.  

Committees of the Board 

In addition to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee there are 10 Board Committees. Each of the 

Committees has delegated authority provided with sufficient resources to enable it to undertake its duties: 

(1) Group Committees in Common with Northampton General Hospital NHS Foundation 

Trust (Committees of both Boards) 

Kettering General Hospital (KGH) Foundation Trust and Northampton General Hospital (NGH) are working 

together under a Group Management Model to strengthen acute care service provision across 

Northamptonshire,.    

A common approach of working across both organisations and emphasis on acute pathway transformation 

and quality improvement is recognised as a priority. The approach of working as a Group Model across 

both organisations maintains the statutory duties and responsibilities of two separate Trust Boards.  

As part of the collaboration planning work, and to facilitate the seamless implementation of Group Priorities 

following approval by Boards in  2021, both Trusts have agreed to establish Committees in Common.  

Committee in Common meetings are a recognised governance approach that enables collaboration 

between organisations to take decisions together on projects that cross boundaries without compromising 

the integrity of their own statutory requirements.  

Group Transformati
[...]
ational staff survey is a key piece of intelligence which ran at Kettering General Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust from 20 September to 25 November 2022 with 2,073 colleagues taking part representing 

43.3% of our workforce. This compares with the national median average of 44.5% and marks a slight 

decrease from 2021.  

2022-23 and 2021-22  

Scores for each indicator together with that of the survey benchmarking group (Acute/Acute and 

Community Trusts) are presented below. 

Indicators  
(People Promise elements and themes) 

2022-23 2021-22 

People promise element Trust score Benchmark 
group 

Trust score Benchmark 
group 

We are compassionate and 
inclusive 

6.8 7.2 6.9 7.2 

We are rewarded and recognised 5.3 5.7 5.5 5.8 

We each have a voice that counts 6.3 6.6 6.4 6.7 

We are safe and healthy 5.7 5.9 5.7 5.9 

We are always learning 5.1 5.4 5.1 5.2 

We work flexibly 5.7 6.0 5.7 5.9 

We are a team 6.3 6.6 6.3 6.6 

Staff engagement 6.4 6.8 6.5 6.8 

Morale 5.4 5.7 5.5 5.7 

 

2020-21 

Scores for each indicator together with that of the survey benchmarking group are below: 

 2020/21 

 Trust score Benchmark group 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 9.0 9.1 

Health and Wellbeing 6.1 6.1 

Immediate Managers 6.7 6.8 

Morale 6.2 6.2 

Quality of Care 7.5 7.5 

Safe environment – bullying and harassment 7.9 8.1 

Safe environment – violence 9.5 9.5 

Safety culture 6.8 6.8 

Staff engagement 7.0 7.0 

Team working 6.5 6.5 

 

The Trust performance was below the national average in all People Promise elements and themes, with 

no change in four areas, slight decreases of between -0.1 and -0.2 in the remaining five elements.  

The results for the survey have been analysed and shared across the organisation with visual results at 

Trust and Divisional level being made available to staff. Full survey results are available here: 

https://www.nhsstaffsurveys.com/results/local-results/Continuing from 2021, the main four themes 

continued to be: Pag
[...]
inue to improve the level of risk 

awareness at all levels of the organisation, these include: the use of root cause analysis in incident 

investigations; policy and process reviews; clinical and organisational audit; data analysis; improvement 

planning; internal communication channels; and training programmes. This supports our aim to achieve 

continuous improvement in the quality and safety of services, and to wholeheartedly embrace a culture of 

learning. 

3.5.4 Our People  

In 2021, both Trusts (Kettering and Northampton) adopted a Group People Plan to deliver the Group’s 

vision for people in the development of “An inclusive place to work where people are empowered to be the 

difference”. This will be monitored against national staff survey results, with our ambition being to reach the 

top 20% nationally.  

The Boards received a report in November 2022 setting out progress against the pledges within the plan in 

the context of ongoing and unrelenting pressures caused by COVID-19 and demand on emergency 

services. Highlights included: 

• Significant support offered to colleagues in response to the cost-of-living crisis, including the 

introduction of Wagestream, Financial wellbeing days and the hardship payment paid to lower paid 

employees this month.  

• Development of the UHN Health Care Support Worker (HCSW) recruitment event enabling HCSW 

to be recruited at scale  

• Management training programme pilot to support new and emerging managers and a forerunner to 

our new UHN Management and Leadership programme  

• Reduction in the numbers of formal employee relations cases and significant improvement in WRES 

3 score at both Trusts  

• Significant work undertaken in the scoping phase of the UHN Culture and Leadership programme  

• Significant improvements in the diversity of our volunteers and an increase in the number of 

volunteers at KGH which had significantly less volunteers than NGH prior to initiating Group 

leadership of the
[...]
ffectiveness of Scrutiny as such 
processes can ensure clearer focus, particularly in poor or weak areas of performance or major issues of concern to the wider community. It is 
not possible to include every topic suggested as Scrutiny has limited time and resources and therefore workplans need to be manageable. 

  

P
age 163

A
genda Item

 7



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

14 November 2023 
 

 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  Kettering General Hospital Annual 
Report 

Approved in June 2023 Representative 
from KGH, TBC, 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

 

2.  Dentistry Availability and 
Performance 
 

Are we meeting our obligations to children 
and adults in the provision of NHS 
Dentistry within North Northamptonshire 

Representative 
from dentistry, TBC, 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

 

 

Pre-Scrutiny of Executive Reports 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  Culture, Heritage and Tourism 
Business Plan 
 

To scrutinise the proposed Business Plan, 
scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive on 16th November 2023 

Executive Director – 
Adults, Health 
Partnerships and 
Housing, 

 

P
age 164



Executive Member 
for Sport, Leisure, 
Culture & Tourism 

2.   
 

   

 

 

 

  

P
age 165



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

9 January 2024 
 

 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  Update on Kettering General 
Hospital Rebuild 
 

• To scrutinise the progress being 
made with the rebuild of KGH 

Representative 
from KGH, TBC, 
Executive Member 
for Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

 

2.  Health Integration - Progress from 
the Local Area 
Partnerships/Community Wellbeing 
Forums  
 
 

• To provide an update on how some 
of the key local partnerships arising 
from Integrated Care 
[...]

 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023
	5 Kettering General Hospital Annual Report
	Agenda Item 05 - Appx A - KGH Annual Report 2022-23

	7 Scrutiny Work Plan for Health Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 14th November, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Corby 
Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman (Chair) Councillor Charlie Best 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
 

 
Officers 
 
Jane Bethea      Director of Public Health 
Caroline Goulding                       Head of Primary Care Services 
Matthew Jenkins                         Assistant Director – Commissioning and Performance 
Trevor Shipman                          KGH – Vice-Chair/Senior Independent Director 
Jayne Skippen                            KGH – Director of Nursing, Midwifery and Allied       
                                                    Health Professionals  
Ben Smith                                   Head of Democratic Services  
Raj Sohal                                    Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Wheeler                         KGH – Chief Finance Offcier 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

15 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

16 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
No requests were received. 
 

17 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th September 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

18 Kettering General Hospital Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by representatives from Kettering General 
Hospital (KGH), outlining its annual report for 2022/23. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  



         Members queried whether an issue of capacity existed for KGH, regarding the 
significant population growth within Kettering. 

  
         Members queried why KGH’s system plan was not aligned with NHS England’s 

bed occupancy target of 93%. 
  

         Members expressed concern regarding the 31-day waiting time for first 
treatment. 

  
         Regarding the staff vacancy rate of 11.7%, members queried what could be 

done to increase recruitment. 
  

         One member queried whether the representatives believed that KGH’s 
buildings were to the correct standard to deliver healthcare services. 

  
         Members requested information regarding KGH’s group plans and 

collaborative working. 
  

         Members queried what KGH’s budget deficit was at the time of meeting. 
  
In response, the representatives from Kettering General Hospital clarified that: 
  

         Four beds had been closed since Decemeber 2022, due to safety reasons. 
KGH had looked at its Pediatric Assessment Unit to determine how children 
may be assessed in a different way, rather than be placed in hospital beds. 
Opportunities for virtual appointments and to work more closely with primary 
care also existed.  

  
         The primary challenge regarding bed occupancy existed around discharging 

complex patients from hospital and capacity issues. 
  

         The rate of vacancies at the time of meeting was as follows: registered nurses - 
9.87% (135 full time equivalents), healthcare assistants - 10.93% (74 FTEs), 
midwives - 15% (24 FTEs). The vacancy rate had improved significantly and 
staff recruitment was viewed at strong. 

  
         KGH was able to accommodate all procedures it delivered on-site. The most 

important factor was to ensure that the correct clinical staff were in place to 
deliver services. The hospital was dependent on national funding to 
rebuild/refurbish its buildings. 

  
         In 2020/21, KGH and Northampton General Hospital began talks regarding 

collaborative working as two separate legal entities. ‘Fragile’ services had been 
identified to determine how different system models may be implemented to 
improve these services. An ‘academic strategy’ was employed to support staff 
in order to enable them to continue with research and education around 
providing care.  

  
         KGH had experienced financial challenges as a result of the COVID-19 

pandemic, as well as costs of industrial action. The deficit position was in the 
process of being re-forecasted following the month six period. Work was being 
carried out alongside system partners to determine the most effective way to 



manage the deficit, while maintaining patient safety and access to urgent 
emergency care.  

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

19 Dentistry Availability and Performance (Verbal Update)  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by the Head of Primary Care Services 
(East Midlands ICBs), which provided information regarding NHS primary care dental 
services within North Northamptonshire. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether work had been carried out to determine why a 
disparity existed regarding children with abscesses between North and West 
Northamptonshire. 

  
         Members queried whether issues remained regarding access to dental 

services for children in care under the provision of the Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust (NCT). 

  
         Members queried whether issues of social class impacted rates of tooth decay 

and how this situation could be improved. 
  

         Members queried how the access rate of 22% listed in the report compared 
with the national average, as well as that of the wider East Midlands region. 

  
         Members acknowledged that several dentists within North Northamptonshire 

had returned their NHS contracts and queried what could be done to increase 
NHS provision. One member expressed concern that overall oral health could 
decline as a result of the cost-of-living crisis and a lack of NHS capacity to 
deliver dental services. 

  
In response, the Head of Primary Care Services clarified that: 
  

         2.2% of children in North Northamptonshire had experienced issues with 
abscesses and ulceration, whereas this figure was 1.3% in West 
Northamptonshire. Nevertheless, this remained lower than the national 
average. Work was being carried out through the needs assessment to further 
decrease this number. 

  
         Task and finish groups had been established across the East Midlands to 

assess services and ensure that  looked-after children had clear and easy 
access to dental care. 

  
         A correlation existed between rates of tooth decay and social class and 

deprivation. Detailed analysis and mapping was carried out at ward level to 
determine which areas experienced higher levels of tooth decay in children. 

  
         The national rate of access to dental services was 23.96% therefore, North 

Northamptonshire was below the national average. Nevertheless, the position 
was comparable to the average of the wider East Midlands region. 

  



         Residents were able to locate their nearest NHS providers through the ‘find my 
NHS dentist’ mechanism. Other local authorities had utilised their legislative 
position to write to central government to articulate the challenges their 
constituents experienced in accessing NHS dental services. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

20 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance and closed the meeting at 
9:10pm. 
  
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee would be held on the 9th January 
2024. 


